	、			
15				
	1	DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEN Department of Industrial Relations	MENT	
	2	State of California		
	3	BY: DAVID CROSS, SBN 097203 2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100		
	4	Sacramento, CA 95825 Telephone: (916) 263-2915		
	5	Fax: (916) 263-2920		
	6	Attorney for the Labor Commissioner		
	7			
	8	BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT		
9 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS			IAL RELATIONS	
	10	STATE OF CALIFO	ORNIA	
	11			
	12	In the matter of the Debarment Proceeding Against,	Case No.: SC 5714	
	13	Debamient i roceeding Agamsi,	ORDER OF THE LABOR	
	14		COMMISSIONER ON STIPULATION TO DEBARMENT	
	15	DIVERSIFIED BUILDING & ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.;		
	16	DENIS ANDREW MARIS,		
	17	INDIVIDUALLY AND DOING BUSINESS AS DIVERSIFIED ELECTRIC COMPANY,		
	18		\ \	
	19	Respondents.		
	20		-	
	21	Whereas, Respondents stipulated to debarm		
4	22	1. Respondent Diversified Building & Ele		
	23	<ul><li>organized and existing under the laws of</li><li>2. Respondent Denis Andrew Maris is the</li></ul>		
	24		Tresident of Diversified Dundning &	
	25		any is the holder of California	
	26			
27				
	28	3		
			anten ander of a lateration of an all and an all and all all all and all all all all all all all all all al	

1	4.	Respondent Denis /	Andrew Maris is the sole owr	er of Diversified	Electric
2		Company.	2	2	۰ ٤
3	5.	Respondents entere	d into the attached Stipulatio	n for Debarment.	×.
4	6.	Based on the Stipul	ation for Debarment, Respor	idents, and any fi	rm,
5		corporation, or asso	ciation in which Respondent	ts have any intere	st as defined
6		in Labor Code sect	ion 1777.1(h), or any substar	ntial interest as de	fined in the
7	California Code of Regulations, Title 8, section16800, shall be ineligible for a				
8	period of eighteen months, effective sixty (60) days following the date of				
9	signature of this order, to do either of the following:				
10	a. Bid on or be awarded a contract for a public works project as defined by				
11	Labor Code sections 1720, 1720.2, and 1720.3; or				
12		b. Perform work a	s a subcontractor on a public	works project as	defined by
13		Labor Code sectio	ns 1720, 1720.2, and 1720.3		
14	7	. Respondents shall	be allowed to complete the	following work:	
15	2	Project		Completion D	nte (Est)
16	Hyd	e Middle School, Cu	pertino	Septen	nber 2015
17	Johr	n Muir Elementary S	chool, Cupertino	Februa	ry 2016
18	Woo	odside Library Reno	vation, Redwood City	July 20	)16
19	This ord	er is offective sixty	(60) days after it is signed.	,	•
20	IT IS H	EREBY ORDERED			1
21	Dated;	12-15-2015	By: falie &	Sha-	
22	Datou,	with the second of the second s	JULIE A. SU		
23			Labor Commissioner and Chief of the California Div	doton of	
24			Labor Standards Enforcen		
25					
26			· ,		
27					
28		n	<b>,</b>		
			2		•
	Personante nu	998, Part 1, 470) 491 and 1949 (12, 1943 - 114 (12, 1949) and 1948 (12, 1947) -	\$999975975877997579799799769769769799769769769769765879797979797979797979797979797979797979	namentajara (121 yen distakan menjada an Astro	มประเทศการเรื่องสาวสาวสร้าง กระทัศสาวการเหตุที่หมู่ เ
	11				

1	DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORC Department of Industrial Relations	EMENT	
	State of California		
3	BY: DAVID CROSS, SBN 097203 2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
4	Sacramento, CA 95825 Telephone: (916) 263-2915		
5	Fax: (916) 263-2920		
6	Attorney for the Labor Commissioner	* 1	
7			
8	BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT		
9	DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS		
10	STATE OF CALIFORNIA		
11		3	
12	In the matter of the	Case No.: SC 5714	
13	Debarment Proceeding Against,	STIPULATION FOR DEBARMENT	
14			
15	DIVERSIFIED BUILDING & ELECTRIC		
16	COMPANY, INC.; DENIS ANDREW MARIS,		
17	DIVERSIFIED ELECTRIC COMPANY,		
18			
19			
20	•		
		Electric Company, Inc.; Denis Andrew Maris,	
21	individually and doing business as Diversified Electric Company stipulate as follows:		
22	1. Respondent Diversified Building	& Electric Company, Inc. is a corporation	
23	organized and existing under the law	s of the state of California.	
24	2. Respondent Denis Andrew Maris is	the President of Diversified Building & Electric	
25	Company, Inc.		
26			
27		e holder of California Contractor's license No.	
28	765312.		
	8		
		1	

4.	Respondent Denis Andrew Maris is the sole owner of Diver	sified Electric Company.
5.	Respondents were served with the attached Statement of	of Alleged Violations in
	Debarment proceedings before the Labor Commissioner.	The allegations in the
	Statement of Alleged Violations are incorporated by referen	ice.
6.	Respondents stipulate to debarment pursuant to Labor Cod	le section 1777.1 (a) for a
	period of eighteen months, effective sixty (60) days fo	llowing the filing of the
	Determination and Order of the Labor Commissioner in	this matter. During that
	eighteen month period, Respondents, and any firm, co	rporation, partnership, or
	association in which Respondents have any interest as de	fined Labor Code section
	1777.1(h), or any substantial interest as defined in	the California Code of
	Regulations, Title 8, section 16800, shall be ineligible to d	-
		orks project as defined by
		project as defined by Labor
		iork:
		Completion Date (Est)
	riyde Middle School, Cuperuno	September 2015
	John Muir Elementary School, Cupertino	February 2016
	Woodside Library Renovation, Redwood City	July 2016
Dated:	<u>8/21/15</u> Diversified Building &	Electric Company, Inc.
		.0
	By: 1-phis	(Ariz
-	Denis Anorew Maris, i	rrosicion
	2	
and a state of the	LITTER TEACHER AND A CONTRACTOR A	ראינונינער אין אינטערערער אין אינטערערער אין אינערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערערער
	Dated:	<ul> <li>Statement of Alleged Violations are incorporated by referent</li> <li>6. Respondents stipulate to debarment pursuant to Labor Code period of eighteen months, effective sixty (60) days for Determination and Order of the Labor Commissioner in eighteen month period, Respondents, and any firm, corassociation in which Respondents have any interest as defined in Regulations, Title 8, section 16800, shall be ineligible to date. Bid on or be awarded a contract for a public work Labor Code sections 1720, 1720.2, and 1720.3; or</li> <li>b. Perform work as subcontractor on a public works project</li> <li>Hyde Middle School, Cupertino</li> <li>John Muir Elementary School, Cupertino</li> <li>John Muir Elementary School, Cupertino</li> <li>Dated: <u>8/21/15</u></li> <li>Diversified Building &amp; By:</li></ul>

....



ł

		(	(° .
		<ul> <li>DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEM Department of Industrial Relations</li> <li>State of California</li> <li>BY: DAVID CROSS, SBN 097203 2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100 Sacramento, CA 95825 Telephone: (916) 263-2915 Fax: (916) 263-2920</li> <li>Attorney for the Labor Commissioner</li> <li>BEFORE THE DIVISION OF LABOR STA</li> </ul>	
	9	DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTR	IAL RELATIONS
	10	STATE OF CALIFO	ORNIA
	11		
	12 13	In the matter of the Debarment Proceeding Against,	Case No.: SC 5714
	14 15 16 17 18 19	DIVERSIFIED BUILDING & ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.; DENIS ANDREW MARIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND DOING BUSINESS AS DIVERSIFIED ELECTRIC COMPANY, Respondents.	STATEMENT OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS Hearing Date: February 20, 2015 Time: 10:00 a.m. Hearing Officer: Elliot Beckelman
i.	20	Complainant, as causes for Respondents	' debarment pursuant to Labor Code
	21	section 1777.1, alleges:	
	22	1. Compramant, June A. Su, makes	s and files this statement of alleged
	23	violations in her official capacity as the State I	Labor Commissioner and Chief of the
	24 25	Division of Labor Standards Enforcement Dana	rtment of Industrial Relations, and not
	26		
	27		- <sup>1</sup>
	28	3	
		1	
		Open the antistic constrained and a standard and a standard and a standard standard and the provided and a standard and a	ר, אי אליט פון איני אלע איין איין איין איין איין איין איין איי

.```

•

Respondent Diversified Building & Electric Company, Inc. was at all
 relevant times mentioned a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue
 of the State of California.
 Respondent Denis Andrew Maris was at all relevant times mentioned
 president of Diversified Building & Electric Company, Inc. and listed as agent for service
 of process of Diversified Building & Electric Company, Inc. with the California

8 Secretary of State.

7

12

9
4. Diversified Electric Company was at all relevant times mentioned a
10
contractor licensed by with the Contractors State License Board under license number
765312.

13
5. Respondent Denis Andrew Maris was at all relevant times mentioned
14 listed as sole owner of Diversified Electric Company with the Contractors State License
15 Board.

16
6. Diversified Building & Electric Company, Inc. and Diversified Electric
17
18

7. In performing work as a subcontractor on the Union City Fire Station No. 19 3 job in Alameda County, California from June, 2008 through June, 2009, pursuant to a 20 21 public works project awarded by the City of Union City, Respondents willfully violated 22 Labor Code section 1774 by willfully misclassifying workers and failing to pay the 23 prevailing rates to employees, willfully violated Labor Code sections 1773.1 and 1774 by 24 failing to make required training fund contributions, willfully violated Labor Code 25 section 1813 by failing to pay the prevailing overtime rate to employees for overtime 26 27 hours worked, and willfully violated Labor Code section 1776 by failing to maintain 28

2

accurate certified payrolls. The underpaid wages totaled approximately \$417,214.10. A Civil Wage and Penalty Assessment was issued for this violation on July 26, 2010.

- 3 8. In performing work as a subcontractor on the San Jose Fire Station #36 4 job in Santa Clara, California from May, 2010 through March, 2012, pursuant to a public 5 works project awarded by the City of San Jose, Respondents willfully violated Labor 6 Code section 1774 by failing to pay for all hours worked and failing to pay the prevailing 7 rate to employees, willfully violated Labor Code sections 1773.1 and 1774 by failing to 8 9 make required training fund contributions, willfully violated Labor Code section 1813 by 10 failing to pay the prevailing overtime rate to employees for overtime hours worked, and 11 willfully violated Labor Code section 1776 by failing to maintain accurate certified 12 payroll records. The underpaid wages totaled approximately \$226,151.02. A Civil Wage 13 and Penalty Assessment was issued for this violation on October 11, 2012. 14
- 15

16

17

18

1

2

- 9. The violations listed above demonstrate a continued pattern and practice of falsifying certified payroll records, defrauding employees by failing to pay the required prevailing wage, and failing to pay required training fund contributions.
- 19 10. Respondent Denis Andrew Maris knew that Diversified submitted false certified payroll records as set forth above.

20
21
21
21
21
22
23
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
29
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
29
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
21
22
21
22
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
27
27
28
29
29
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
<

24
12. By having committed the above-described violations, Respondents are
subject to debarment pursuant to Labor Code section 1777.1(a) and (b).

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that Respondents and each of them, and any firm, corporation, partnership, or association in which Respondents have any interest as

3

defined in Labor Code section 1777.1(f), or any substantial interest as defined in the California Code of Regulations, Title 8, section 16800, be debarred so as to be ineligible to bid on or be awarded any public works contract, or perform work as a contractor or subcontractor on a public works project, for a period of three years from the date of the Determination in this proceeding. Dated: 12/0 DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT Department of Industrial Relations State of California By DAVID D. CROSS Attorney for the Labor Commissioner 

1	CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE			
2	(C.C.P. 1013) In the matter of the DIVERSIFIED BUILDING & ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.; DENIS ANDREW MARIS, INDIVIDUALLY AND DOING BUSINESS AS DIVERSIFIED ELECTRIC COMPANY			
3				
4	Case No: SC 5714			
5	I, Ramina German, hereby certify that I am employed in the County of Sacramento, over 18 years of age, not a party to the within action, and that I am employed at and my business address is: DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, Legal Unit, 2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento, California 95825.			
6 7				
8	On <u>December 16</u> , 2015, I served the following documents:			
9	ORDER OF THE LABOR COMMISSIONER ON STIPULATION TO DEBARMENT			
10	A. First Class Mail - I caused each such envelope, with first-class postage thereon			
11	fully prepaid, to be deposited in a recognized place of deposit of the U.S. mail in Sacramento, California, for collection and mailing to the office of the addressee on the date shown below			
12	following ordinary business practices.			
13	B. By Facsimile Service - I caused a true copy thereof to be transmitted on the date			
14	shown below from telecopier (916) 263-2920 to the telecopier number published for the addressee.			
15	C. By Overnight Delivery - I caused each document identified herein to be picked			
16	up and delivered by Federal Express (FEDEX), for collection and delivery to the addressee on the date shown below following ordinary business practices.			
17	D. By Personal Service - I caused by personally delivering, or causing to be			
18	delivered, a true copy thereof to the person(s) and at the address(es) set forth below.			
19				
20	A Jeremy S. Millstone MILLSTONE, PETERSON & WATTS, LLP			
21	2267 Lava Ridge Court, Suite 210 Roseville, CA 95661			
22	1 1050VIIIC, CA 95001			
23	I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed on			
24	December 16, 2015, at Sacramento, California.			
25	Ramina German			
26	Legal Secretary			
27				
28				